UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ANIMAL WELFARE INSTITUTE and FARM SANCTUARY,)))
Plaintiffs,)
V.) Case No. 20-CV-6595 Honorable Charles J. Siragusa
TOM VILSACK, in his official capacity as)
Secretary of Agriculture; UNITED STATES)
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE;)
FOOD SAFETY AND INSPECTION)
SERVICE; and PAUL KIECKER, in his)
official capacity as Food Safety and)
Inspection Service Administrator,)
Defendants.)

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES11
INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT
I. THE USDA'S DENIAL OF PLAINTIFFS' RULEMAKING PETITIONS WAS ARBITARY AND CAPRICIOUS AND AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION1
A. The Agency Now Concedes It Has Authority to Issue the Requested Regulations 1
The Agency Failed to Justify its Reliance on Voluntary, Inconsistent Measures by the Regulated Industry. 4
2. The Agency has Failed to Demonstrate that the Current Regulatory System Is Sufficient to Prevent Adulterated Products from Reaching the Market
3. The USDA's Reliance on an Earlier Response to a Different Rulemaking Petition Is Unfounded
4. The Agency's Reliance on its 2001 Regulatory Regime Ignores a Significant Change in the Facts Linking Inhumane Practices to Adulteration
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY DEMONSTRATED STANDING13
A. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated Sufficient Organizational Standing
B. Plaintiff Farm Sanctuary Also Has Demonstrated Sufficient Associational Standing.
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

1000 Friends of Maryland v. Browner, 265 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2001)	7, 8
American Horse Protection Ass'n. v. Lyng, 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	13
Atchison, T. & S.F.Ry. Co. v. Wichita Bd. of Trade, 412 U.S. 800 (1973)	11
Baur v. Veneman, 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003)	16, 17
Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay, 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)	13, 14
Chauffeur's Training Sch. Inc. v. Spellings, 478 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007)	4
Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l, 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	15
Connecticut Parents Union v. Russell-Tucker, 8 F.4th 167 (2d Cir. 2021)	14
County of San Miguel v. Kempthorne, 587 F.Supp.2d 64 (D.D.C. 2008)	9, 10
Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	16
Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Services, 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	18
Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	13
Hooker Chemicals & Plastics Corp. v. Train, 537 F.2d 620 (2d Cir. 1976)	5
Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)	
Nat'l Broad. Co. v. United States, 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	

Nat'l Audubon Society v. Hoffman, 132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997)
NTCH, Inc. v. FCC, 841 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2016)
Telecommunications Rsch. & Action Center v. FCC, 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)
STATUTES
21 U.S.C. § 452
21 U.S.C. § 453
21 U.S.C. § 463(b)
49 U.S.C. § 30101
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)
REGULATIONS
9 C.F.R. § 381.65(b)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
The Hagstrom Report, <i>Eskin: Salmonella the Top Priority</i> , The Fence Post (Oct. 5, 2021) https://www.thefencepost.com/news/eskin-salmonella-the-top-priority/
